
Ledger Account Description                               Budget Notes

East Vincent Township

Fiscal Year 2024 Budget

General Fund - Revenues

STANDARD MODEL
Page 1 of 37

11/16/2023

5:17 PM

2024 Budget

Budget Line Item Report

Request

2023

Budget

2023

YTD

2022

YE Actual

2021

YE Actual Inc/Dec

2023

YE Forecast

General Fund
Revenues    (301)

01-301-100 Real Estate Taxes - Current $912,205$930,000 ($878,267) $17,795$861,615 $766,863($878,267)

01-301-200 Real Estate Taxes - Prior Year $2,500$2,500 ($2,087) $0$3,495 $4,075($2,087)

01-301-400 Real Estate Taxes - Delinquent $10,000$12,000 ($16,305) $2,000$11,238 $11,995($16,305)

01-301-600 Real Estate Taxes - Interim $20,000$20,000 ($19,623) $0$19,339 $1,517($19,623)

Total: ($916,282)$964,500 $944,705 $19,795$895,686 $784,450($916,282)

Taxes    (310)

01-310-030 Per Capita Taxes - Delinquent $500$250 ($287) ($250)$462 $2,288($287)

01-310-100 Real Estate Transfer Taxes $235,000$300,000 ($349,871) $65,000$431,055 $274,768($349,871)

01-310-210 Earned Income Taxes $1,799,795$1,900,000 ($1,703,544) $100,205$1,776,582 $1,664,801($1,703,544)

01-310-900 Local Services Tax $80,000$80,000 ($89,979) $0$93,779 $88,134($89,979)

Total: ($2,143,680)$2,280,250 $2,115,295 $164,955$2,301,878 $2,029,991($2,143,680)

Taxes    (319)

01-319-160 Amusement Tax $95,000$100,000 ($42,821) $5,000$107,037 $98,216($42,821)

Total: ($42,821)$100,000 $95,000 $5,000$107,037 $98,216($42,821)

Building Licenses/Permits    (320)

01-320-410 Building & Zoning Permits $85,000$75,000 ($33,708) ($10,000)$146,561 $0($33,708)

01-320-420 Driveway Permits $3,500$3,500 ($375) $0$5,800 $0($375)

01-320-425 Grading/Stormwater Permits $10,000$3,000 ($2,325) ($7,000)$6,350 $0($2,325)

01-320-430 Plumbing Permits $8,000$8,000 ($2,835) $0$13,615 $0($2,835)

01-320-435 Mechanical/Electrical Pmts $22,000$25,000 ($19,952) $3,000$56,584 $0($19,952)

01-320-440 Sewage Lateral Permits $4,000$5,000 $0 $1,000$7,810 $0$0

01-320-445 Sewer Resale Inpection $7,000$5,000 ($4,900) ($2,000)$5,100 $0($4,900)

01-320-450 U & O Permits $7,000$7,000 ($2,591) $0$10,175 $0($2,591)

Total: ($66,684)$131,500 $146,500 #########$251,995 $0($66,684)

Business Permits/Licenses    (321)

01-321-600 Contractor Registration Fees $4,000$3,500 ($3,650) ($500)$3,600 $3,550($3,650)
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01-321-610 Solicitation Permits $200$500 ($525) $300$75 $0($525)

01-321-800 Cable TV Franchise Fees $120,000$120,000 ($86,835) $0$117,694 $116,225($86,835)

Total: ($91,010)$124,000 $124,200 ($200)$121,369 $119,775($91,010)

Non-Business Licenses/Permits    (322)

01-322-200 Demo Permit $300$1,000 ($350) $700 $0 $0($350)

01-322-800 Highway Occupancy $7,500$3,000 ($1,630) ($4,500)$1,585 $14,969($1,630)

01-322-820 Special Event Permit $200$500 ($700) $300 $0 $0($700)

Total: ($2,680)$4,500 $8,000 ($3,500)$1,585 $14,969($2,680)

Fines    (331)

01-331-100 County Fines $5,000$2,000 ($1,638) ($3,000)$8,293 $17,531($1,638)

01-331-110 State Fines $4,000$3,500 ($1,599) ($500)$3,583 $3,450($1,599)

01-331-120 Local Fines $13,000$15,000 ($17,379) $2,000Includes District Court fines collected. $12,853 $3,775($17,379)

Total: ($20,616)$20,500 $22,000 ($1,500)$24,729 $24,757($20,616)

Bank Interest    (341)

01-341-100 Interest $20,000$200,000 ($206,457) $180,000$78,919 $1,002($206,457)

Total: ($206,457)$200,000 $20,000 $180,000$78,919 $1,002($206,457)

Rents - Buildings/Property    (342)

01-342-200 Rental of Buildings/Property $3,000$3,000 ($2,355) $0Includes Park Rentals and Schuylkill Rd. Billboard Rental. $2,000 $1,850($2,355)

Total: ($2,355)$3,000 $3,000 $0$2,000 $1,850($2,355)

State Capital/Operating Grants    (354)

01-354-020 Workers Comp Safety Grant $1,100$1,000 $0 ($100)$0 $0$0

01-354-021 Local Law Enforcement Support $8,800$1,000 $0 ($7,800) $0 $0$0

01-354-070 OS & Parks Grants State $0$150,000 $0 $150,000Independence Park Grant $0$0

01-354-150 Recycling Grant - State $2,500$4,000 ($4,251) $1,500 $0 $0($4,251)

Total: ($4,251)$156,000 $12,400 $143,600$0 $0($4,251)

Inter-Governmental Revenues    (355)
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01-355-010 Public Utilities Tax (PURTA) $4,500$4,300 ($4,002) ($200)$3,905 $3,721($4,002)

01-355-030 Fire Relief Association $45,000$55,000 ($54,654) $10,000$54,460 $42,765($54,654)

01-355-040 Beverage Licenses $1,000$800 ($1,000) ($200)$800 $0($1,000)

01-355-050 Municipal State Pension $66,000$60,000 ($55,463) ($6,000)$64,292 $116,251($55,463)

Total: ($115,119)$120,100 $116,500 $3,600$123,458 $162,738($115,119)

Cnty Capital/Operating Grants    (357)

01-357-070 OS & Park Grants - County/Loca $50,000$0 ($7,000) ($50,000) $0 $0($7,000)

01-357-130 VPP Grant - Parkerford Tavern $30,000$0 $0 ($30,000) $0 $0$0

01-357-150 Recycling - County $1,000$1,200 ($1,201) $200 $0 $0($1,201)

Total: ($8,201)$1,200 $81,000 #########$0 $0($8,201)

Administrative Earnings    (360)

01-360-465 Administrative Fees $30,000$35,000 ($26,785) $5,000$51,503 $33,876($26,785)

Total: ($26,785)$35,000 $30,000 $5,000$51,503 $33,876($26,785)

Departmental Earnings    (361)

01-361-310 Subd/LD App Fees $10,000$20,000 ($14,270) $10,000$11,110 $575($14,270)

01-361-330 Zoning Hearing Board Fees $5,000$10,000 ($3,200) $5,000$11,500 $5,239($3,200)

01-361-340 Other Hearing Fees $500$5,000 $0 $4,500$4,000 $500$0

01-361-560 Copies $150$50 ($6) ($100)$78 $94($6)

01-361-600 Recycling Earnings $250$50 ($32) ($200)$73 $0($32)

Total: ($17,509)$35,100 $15,900 $19,200$26,761 $6,408($17,509)

Public Safety    (362)

01-362-100 Special Police Services $15,000$7,000 ($2,250) ($8,000)$7,266 $12,220($2,250)

01-362-110 Sale of Police Reports $2,000$2,000 ($1,155) $0$1,720 $2,250($1,155)

01-362-120 Security Alarm Install fees $250$200 ($100) ($50)$200 $25($100)

01-362-130 Security Alarm Monitoring Fees $2,000$1,500 ($50) ($500)$3,200 $100($50)

Total: ($3,555)$10,700 $19,250 ($8,550)$12,386 $14,595($3,555)

Highway Revenue    (363)
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01-363-500 Highway Bidding Fees $200$200 ($200) $0$50 $0($200)

01-363-600 Property Damage Reimburseme $1,500$200 $0 ($1,300)$75 $155$0

Total: ($200)$400 $1,700 ($1,300)$125 $155($200)

Miscellaneous Revenues    (380)

01-380-100 Misc Revenue $1,000$1,000 ($905) $0$3,654 $395,251($905)

Total: ($905)$1,000 $1,000 $0$3,654 $395,251($905)

Misc. Revenues - Property Sale    (386)

01-386-100 Sale of Personal Property $75,000$40,000 ($25,050) ($35,000)$36,948 $16,200($25,050)

Total: ($25,050)$40,000 $75,000 #########$36,948 $16,200($25,050)

Contributions & Donations    (387)

01-387-100 Contributions & Donations $250$250 ($500) $0$5,008 $0($500)

01-387-200 Community Day Donations $2,000$10,000 ($2,385) $8,000 $0 $0($2,385)

Total: ($2,885)$10,250 $2,250 $8,000$5,008 $0($2,885)

Interfund Transfers    (392)

01-392-000 Interfund Transfers - In $50,000$100,000 $0 $50,000Parks & Open Space funds for Independence Park Project $0 $0$0

01-392-032 Transfer from State Highway $260,500$0 $0 ##########$210,792 $225,510$0

Total: $0$100,000 $310,500 ##########$210,792 $225,510$0

Refunds    (395)

01-395-100 Prior Year Unused Expenditures $0$228,698 $0 $228,698 $0$0

01-395-320 Refunds - Prior Yr Ins/Divid $2,500$4,000 ($4,183) $1,500$3,856 $5,777($4,183)

01-395-380 Misc Refunds - Prior Years $300$500 ($1,024) $200$1,895 $246($1,024)

Total: ($5,207)$233,198 $2,800 $230,398$5,751 $6,022($5,207)
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Total General Fund Revenue ($3,702,253)$4,571,198 $4,147,000 $424,198$4,261,584 $3,935,765

2024

Request

2023

Budget

2022

YE Actual

2021

YE Actual

2023

YTD

Budget

Inc/Dec

2023

YE Forecast

($3,702,253)

Summary l General Fund Fund Balance: #Type!#Type! #Type! #Type! #Type!#Type!
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Gen. Gvmt - Legislative Body    (400)

01-400-110 Salaries $7,500$7,500 $6,250 $0$7,321 $7,500$6,250

01-400-161 FICA $465$465 $387 $0$465 $465$387

01-400-165 Medicare $110$110 $91 $0$109 $109$91

01-400-210 Meeting Supplies $1,000$1,500 $76 $500$1,201 $725$76

01-400-320 Postage $7,500$7,000 $3,546 ($500)$6,360 $14,486$3,546

01-400-330 Transportation $250$100 $0 ($150)$0 $0$0

01-400-340 Printing & Advertising $6,500$6,500 $6,488 $0$5,126 $6,969$6,488

01-400-352 General  Liability Insurance $16,300$19,200 $0 $2,900$15,075 $13,549$0

01-400-420 Dues and Subscriptions $2,500$2,500 $300 $0To-Date includes annual membership dues for PSATS & CCATO. $6,749 $1,907$300

01-400-460 Meetings and Conferences $3,000$4,000 $370 $1,000New Supervisor Training, Volunteer Appreciation Dinner $2,325 $2,928$370

Total: $17,507$48,875 $45,125 $3,750$44,730 $48,636$17,507

General Government - Auditors    (402)

01-402-110 Auditors Salaries $45$45 $0 $0$0 $0$0

01-402-161 Auditors - FICA $3$3 $0 $0$0 $0$0

01-402-165 Auditors - Medicare $1$1 $0 $0$0 $0$0

01-402-311 Professional Auditing Services $6,400$9,180 $5,714 $2,780$6,375 $8,500$5,714

Total: $5,714$9,229 $6,449 $2,780$6,375 $8,500$5,714

Gen. Gvmt. - Tax Collection    (403)

01-403-114 Act 32 Tax Collection Committe $500$500 $464 $0$483 $0$464

01-403-300 Tax Refunds $1,000$1,000 $1,049 $0$1,555 $0$1,049

01-403-312 Tax Collection Service $38,000$38,000 $28,678 $0We are currently on a pace for $35,000. $38,918 $31,612$28,678

01-403-340 Tax Collector-Printing/Postage $9,000$7,500 $6,072 ($1,500)$366 $4,909$6,072

01-403-355 Tax Collector - Bond $2,000$1,500 $1,199 ($500)$1,199 $1,199$1,199

Total: $37,461$48,500 $50,500 ($2,000)$42,522 $37,720$37,461

General Government - Legal    (404)

01-404-312 Legal General $20,000$38,000 $37,271 $18,000$34,697 $21,047$37,271
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01-404-314 Legal - Special $2,500$20,000 $23,900 $17,500Conditional Use Solicitor's Fees $6,320 $2,265$23,900

01-404-316 Legal - Court $2,500$2,500 $1,061 $0$543 $0$1,061

Total: $62,232$60,500 $25,000 $35,500$41,559 $23,312$62,232

Gen. Gvmt. - Administration    (405)

01-405-110 Salary - Township Manager $106,850$125,200 $70,144 $18,350$103,645 $100,683$70,144

01-405-121 Grant Manager $0$54,000 $0 $54,000 $0$0

01-405-130 Salary -Admin Assist/Office Mg $44,200$62,900 $37,434 $18,700$41,227 $39,161$37,434

01-405-140 Salary - Finance Clerk $46,000$63,750 $38,983 $17,750$43,526 $42,120$38,983

01-405-141 Salary - Clerk/Receptionist $10,650$13,800 $4,482 $3,150$33,847 $26,719$4,482

01-405-150 Social Media Coordinator $0$13,500 $0 $13,500 $0$0

01-405-156 Medical Insurance $80,500$103,850 $59,190 $23,350$91,376 $98,890$59,190

01-405-158 Life Insurance $360$390 $227 $30$392 $431$227

01-405-160 Pension Plan $7,900$11,730 $7,861 $3,830$9,837 $7,863$7,861

01-405-161 FICA $13,500$21,100 $9,591 $7,600$14,630 $13,944$9,591

01-405-162 Unemployment Comp Ins $1,350$2,400 $1,736 $1,050$1,693 $1,918$1,736

01-405-165 Medicare $3,200$5,000 $2,243 $1,800$3,421 $3,261$2,243

01-405-183 Over Time Pay/Unused Sick Tim $5,550$9,850 $3,650 $4,300$4,835 $5,093$3,650

01-405-198 Short Term Disability         $1,350$2,000 $792 $650$1,369 $0$792

01-405-199 Long Term Disability          $700$900 $367 $200$632 $0$367

01-405-220 Supplies $4,000$4,000 $2,759 $0$4,563 $4,299$2,759

01-405-240 General Services $4,000$6,000 $5,248 $2,000YTD total includes Premier payroll fees, copier maintenance & annual 
contract fees.

$7,334 $6,737$5,248

01-405-260 Small Office Equipment $40,000$1,500 $5,376 ($38,500)$14,849 $54,270$5,376

01-405-312 Temp Services & Consultants $5,000$5,000 $86,718 $02023 Numbers include Interim Manager's fees. $4,628 $9,053$86,718

01-405-320 Communication/Postage $500$500 $131 $0$3,113 $0$131

01-405-330 Transportation $250$200 $283 ($50)$94 $41$283

01-405-350 Bond $3,500$4,000 $1,750 $500$3,500 $1,749$1,750

01-405-354 Workers Comp Ins $300$300 $207 $0$248 $251$207
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01-405-374 Equipment Repairs & Maint $2,000$1,000 $13 ($1,000)$0 $0$13

01-405-420 Subscriptions & Dues $750$2,000 $306 $1,250YTD total includes Notary renewal fees,  & ChesCo. Consortium fee, & 
newspaper on-line subscription.

$2,113 $955$306

01-405-460 Meetings & Conferences $1,000$1,000 $956 $0$495 $81$956

Total: $340,448$515,870 $383,410 $132,460$391,367 $417,517$340,448

Dept 407    (407)

01-407-420 Software Fees/Subscriptions $18,000$21,000 $13,625 $3,000Includes Freedom Finance Software Licenses, Zoom, Boardable, 
Microsoft Office 360, Adobe, GovOffice, E-Code, Stamps.com & other 
monthly software subscription fees.

$0 $0$13,625

01-407-452 Computer IT Services $7,200$7,500 $6,160 $300$0 $0$6,160

Total: $19,785$28,500 $25,200 $3,300$0 $0$19,785

Gen. Gvmt. - Engineering    (408)

01-408-312 Engineering - General $10,000$10,000 $8,301 $0$10,657 $4,216$8,301

01-408-364 Engineering Services - Special $10,000$5,000 $0 ($5,000)For unanticipated situations. $7,475 $10,839$0

Total: $8,301$15,000 $20,000 ($5,000)$18,132 $15,055$8,301

Gen. Gvmt - Buildings/Plant    (409)

01-409-220 Supplies $2,500$3,000 $2,598 $500YTD total includes: misc. janitorial supplies, spring water, breakroom 
supplies, seasonal bldg. décor, & other misc. building supplies

$4,044 $3,388$2,598

01-409-230 Heating Fuel - Twp Bldg $8,000$9,000 $5,862 $1,000$9,046 $8,959$5,862

01-409-320 Telephone $6,000$5,000 $4,289 ($1,000)$4,733 $4,725$4,289

01-409-350 Insurance $6,500$7,400 $0 $900$5,808 $5,094$0

01-409-361 Electric $11,500$12,000 $10,518 $500$9,653 $9,471$10,518

01-409-370 Repairs & Maintenance $3,750$5,000 $3,453 $1,250$5,369 $2,725$3,453

01-409-409 Alarms $1,000$1,200 $877 $200$1,021 $734$877

01-409-450 Contracted Services $18,000$20,000 $13,137 $2,000Includes annual: trash hauling, building cleaning, lawn maintenance, 
floor waxing.

$15,507 $18,314$13,137

Total: $40,734$62,600 $57,250 $5,350$55,181 $53,410$40,734

Protection - Police    (410)

01-410-120 Police Chief Salary $123,200$128,000 $104,176 $4,800$120,003 $113,893$104,176

01-410-125 Police Sergeant Salary $100,600$104,580 $82,666 $3,980$92,953 $87,632$82,666
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01-410-130 Full Time Officers Salary $448,000$475,400 $371,255 $27,400$430,445 $431,628$371,255

01-410-140 Police Clerk Salary $17,000$17,000 $12,230 $0$13,726 $14,553$12,230

01-410-141 Part Time Officers Salary $52,000$26,000 $14,550 ($26,000)$48,616 $55,013$14,550

01-410-156 Medical Insurance $212,650$235,600 $208,260 $22,950$193,157 $192,936$208,260

01-410-158 Life Insurance $1,400$1,210 $1,111 ($190)$1,311 $1,206$1,111

01-410-160 Pension Plan $35,000$77,960 $34,604 $42,960$32,929 $99,704$34,604

01-410-161 FICA $50,000$50,850 $40,588 $850$47,465 $46,903$40,588

01-410-162 Unemployment Comp Ins $4,800$5,300 $4,613 $500$3,926 $3,606$4,613

01-410-165 Medicare $12,000$11,900 $9,492 ($100)$11,101 $10,969$9,492

01-410-182 Longevity Pay $8,800$9,200 $8,800 $400$6,720 $6,960$8,800

01-410-183 Overtime Court $55,000$60,000 $63,450 $5,000$56,201 $50,345$63,450

01-410-191 Uniform Maintenance $16,000$16,000 $12,880 $0$8,275 $3,479$12,880

01-410-198 Short Term Disability         $2,200$4,700 $4,390 $2,500 $0 $0$4,390

01-410-199 Long Term Disability          $2,500$2,170 $2,035 ($330) $0 $0$2,035

01-410-220 Supplies $2,500$2,500 $1,356 $0$1,964 $1,277$1,356

01-410-231 Fuel $25,000$27,000 $18,320 $2,000$24,698 $14,153$18,320

01-410-238 Ammunition $3,500$3,500 $3,096 $0$1,233 $1,981$3,096

01-410-240 General Expenses $5,500$5,500 $736 $0$1,147 $1,294$736

01-410-260 Minor Equipment & Repairs $2,500$2,500 $693 $0$2,063 $2,099$693

01-410-300 Other Services & Charges $1,500$1,500 $0 $0$0 $888$0

01-410-310 Computer Support Services $12,000$15,000 $8,590 $3,000Includes CODY Software Fees, as well as new body cameras storage 
& license fees.

$11,257 $5,953$8,590

01-410-314 Legal Services $8,000$5,000 $0 ($3,000)$5,660 $12,315$0

01-410-320 Communication/Postage $6,000$2,000 $995 ($4,000)$5,398 $4,541$995

01-410-330 Transportation $200$200 $0 $0$200 $2,828$0

01-410-340 Advertising & Printing $500$500 $0 $0$27 $0$0

01-410-350 Vehicle Insurance $3,000$4,550 $0 $1,550$3,213 $2,258$0

01-410-351 Insurance - Property/Inland $800$950 $0 $150$742 $502$0
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01-410-354 Workers Comp Ins $24,000$29,200 $20,514 $5,200$22,069 $24,841$20,514

01-410-355 Police Professional Ins $21,500$25,300 $0 $3,800$19,864 $18,869$0

01-410-374 Vehicle Maintenance $10,000$10,000 $5,644 $0$10,475 $6,295$5,644

01-410-420 Dues & Subscriptions $1,000$1,000 $265 $0Contains: FBI Natl Acadamy Dues, Chester Co. Police Chiefs Dues, 
PA Chief of Police Assn., NRA Firearms Instructor Fee.

$1,000 $350$265

01-410-450 Constable Transport $1,800$1,500 $655 ($300)$1,470 $0$655

01-410-460 Conferences & Training $5,500$5,000 $2,308 ($500)$2,004 $5,175$2,308

01-410-481 Intermunicipal Expenses $8,000$8,000 $6,186 $0YTD totals include: Annual CJIS Compliance = $1,500;  Annual Live 
Scan Fee = $1,462.75; Annual CCRERT/SWAT fees = $3,000; Annual 
SCAT Service Fee = $1,000; & misc. holding cell fees.

$7,463 $4,026$6,186

01-410-700 Capital Outlay - Vehicles $50,000$60,000 $59,802 $10,000New Police Cruiser $57,373 $106,329$59,802

01-410-740 Capital Outlay - Other $10,000$7,000 $9,566 ($3,000)Police Body Cam System Set Up & Hardware $0 $0$9,566

Total: $1,113,826$1,443,570 $1,343,950 $99,620$1,246,145 $1,334,801$1,113,826

Protection - Fire    (411)

01-411-163 Firemens Relief Fund $45,000$55,000 $54,654 $10,000$54,460 $42,765$54,654

01-411-354 Workers Comp Ins - Fire Co $4,500$1,500 $355 ($3,000)$294 $269$355

01-411-450 Contributions to Fire Companie $50,000$50,000 $50,000 $0Last increase was from 2019 amt of 24,000 to 2020 amt of 50,000. $50,000 $50,000$50,000

Total: $105,009$106,500 $99,500 $7,000$104,754 $93,034$105,009

Protection - Animal Control    (412)

01-412-141 Animal Control Officer Salary $1,000$1,000 $383 $0$591 $866$383

01-412-161 FICA $62$62 $24 $0$37 $54$24

01-412-162 Unemployment Comp Ins $40$55 $24 $15$18 $25$24

01-412-165 Medicare $15$15 $6 ($1)$9 $13$6

01-412-320 Communications/Postage $0$300 $275 $300 $0 $0$275

01-412-330 Transportation $50$75 $53 $25$91 $102$53

01-412-354 Workers Comp Ins $40$30 $26 ($10)$43 $54$26

Total: $791$1,537 $1,207 $330$788 $1,113$791

Building Code    (413)

01-413-130 Bldg Insp Salary $98,500$0 $0 ($98,500)Going with sub contracted building inspections firm. $85,260 $84,716$0
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01-413-142 Codes Clerk $37,200$68,000 $31,382 $30,800No longer allocating any of this salary to WWS. $0 $0$31,382

01-413-156 Medical Insurance $34,000$43,200 $33,108 $9,200$1,749 $2,053$33,108

01-413-158 Life Insurance $175$90 $67 ($85)$79 $86$67

01-413-160 Pension Plan $5,300$3,220 $5,275 ($2,080)$2,851 $1,966$5,275

01-413-161 FICA $8,650$4,315 $1,959 ($4,335)$5,201 $5,127$1,959

01-413-162 Unemployment Comp Ins $570$527 $405 ($43)$384 $346$405

01-413-165 Medicare $2,050$1,010 $458 ($1,040)$1,216 $1,197$458

01-413-183 Overtime/Unused Sick Time $3,250$4,280 $221 $1,030$0 $0$221

01-413-198 Short Term Disability         $950$470 $220 ($480)$590 $0$220

01-413-199 Long Term Disability          $450$220 $102 ($230)$274 $0$102

01-413-220 Supplies $750$750 $385 $0$913 $638$385

01-413-313 Engineering - Inspections $7,500$7,500 $4,803 $0$2,228 $10,177$4,803

01-413-314 Legal Services $200$1,500 $600 $1,300$1,838 $362$600

01-413-330 Transportation $4,000$30,000 $2,982 $26,000New Codes/Zoning Officer Vehicle. $5,153 $3,402$2,982

01-413-350 Vehicle Insurance $650$770 $0 $120$603 $412$0

01-413-354 Workers Comp Ins $300$65 $37 ($235)$220 $224$37

01-413-420 Dues & Subscriptions $500$500 $604 $0$1,087 $185$604

01-413-450 Contracted Services $3,750$90,000 $80,633 $86,250Includes outsourced Codes Inspector. $19,441 $20,071$80,633

01-413-451 Electrical Inspection - Comm $1,000$1,000 $871 $0$420 $0$871

01-413-460 Seminars $1,000$1,000 $355 $0$510 $219$355

Total: $164,467$258,417 $210,745 $47,672$130,016 $131,182$164,467

Planning and Zoning    (414)

01-414-120 Zoning Hearing Board Salaries $1,260$1,260 $630 $0$630 $385$630

01-414-161 ZHB - FICA $80$80 $39 $0$39 $24$39

01-414-165 ZHB - Medicare $20$20 $9 $0$9 $6$9

01-414-220 Supplies $45$100 $38 $55$45 $39$38

01-414-310 Special Project/Comp Plan $50,000$20,000 $30,326 ($30,000)Township Ordinance Revisions $23,634 $4,675$30,326
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01-414-312 Consulting Services $1,000$0 $0 ($1,000)$143 $308$0

01-414-313 Engineering - General $3,500$4,000 $2,547 $500$7,939 $3,323$2,547

01-414-314 Legal - General $10,000$12,000 $9,665 $2,000$11,941 $3,903$9,665

01-414-316 Legal Hearings $10,000$15,000 $18,059 $5,000$20,603 $10,392$18,059

01-414-340 Advertising and Printing $2,000$2,000 $1,549 $0$3,378 $2,313$1,549

01-414-460 Seminars & Meetings $250$500 $0 $250$751 $195$0

Total: $62,861$54,960 $78,155 #########$69,112 $25,562$62,861

Emergency Services    (415)

01-415-220 Supplies $250$250 $0 $0$0 $171$0

01-415-240 General Expenses $250$250 $193 $0$0 $0$193

Total: $193$500 $500 $0$0 $171$193

Recycling    (426)

01-426-300 Other Services & Charges $2,000$2,000 $1,261 $0$2,401 $1,821$1,261

Total: $1,261$2,000 $2,000 $0$2,401 $1,821$1,261

General Highway - Admin    (430)

01-430-110 RPG Director Salary $70,000$75,600 $69,021 $5,600$56,756 $73,378$69,021

01-430-130 Salary - Assistant Dir. of RPG $56,500$64,750 $46,952 $8,250$66,711 $64,636$46,952

01-430-141 Salary - Laborers $150,000$149,400 $132,792 ($600)Factored with 4% hourly rate increase, equal to annual police %. $160,335 $143,652$132,792

01-430-156 Medical Insurance $152,400$183,450 $143,756 $31,050Factored with new hire at highest (family) rate for entire year. $94,602 $105,191$143,756

01-430-158 Life Insurance $450$400 $348 ($50)$382 $510$348

01-430-160 Pension Plan $12,700$14,780 $12,688 $2,080$12,688 $9,829$12,688

01-430-161 FICA $18,200$18,900 $15,696 $700$18,397 $17,613$15,696

01-430-162 Unemployment Comp Ins $2,400$2,750 $2,481 $350$2,266 $1,948$2,481

01-430-165 Medicare $4,250$4,420 $3,671 $170$4,303 $4,189$3,671

01-430-183 Overtime/Comp & Unusd Sick Ti $17,000$15,000 $4,620 ($2,000)$14,059 $13,391$4,620

01-430-198 Short Term Disability         $1,950$1,960 $1,373 $10$1,608 $0$1,373

01-430-199 Long Term Disability          $900$910 $638 $10$760 $0$638
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01-430-220 Materials - General $5,000$5,000 $2,739 $0$4,396 $4,113$2,739

01-430-260 Small Tools/Minor Equip Purch $3,000$3,000 $1,463 $0$1,018 $2,942$1,463

01-430-300 Other Services and Charges $2,000$2,000 $781 $0$1,417 $1,520$781

01-430-313 Engineering Services $10,000$10,000 $4,893 $0$7,493 $16,628$4,893

01-430-314 Legal Services $500$500 $0 $0$0 $70$0

01-430-320 Postage & Phone $2,000$1,000 $1,211 ($1,000)DPW Postage & Director's Cell Phone Charges $969 $558$1,211

01-430-340 Printing & Advertising $1,500$500 $378 ($1,000)$1,543 $1,024$378

01-430-350 General Liability Insurance $5,250$6,150 $0 $900$4,823 $4,542$0

01-430-351 Insurance - Property & Inland $5,300$6,220 $0 $920$4,876 $4,516$0

01-430-354 Workers Comp Ins $12,500$11,350 $10,421 ($1,150)$12,235 $13,357$10,421

01-430-460 Meetings/Seminars/Training/Due $750$1,500 $210 $750$50 $16$210

Total: $456,133$579,540 $534,550 $44,990$471,686 $483,622$456,133

General Highway - Winter Maint    (432)

01-432-220 Supplies/Materials - Snow $40,000$10,000 $7,471 ($30,000)Road Salt Allocation for 2024 changed to State Highway Fund 
Accounts.  To be applied to liquid fuels money.  Chains & salt 
spreader auger motor.

$31,538 $28,741$7,471

01-432-450 Contracted Services - Snow $15,000$10,000 $0 ($5,000)Sub-Contracted Snow Plowing $3,738 $4,158$0

Total: $7,471$20,000 $55,000 #########$35,275 $32,898$7,471

General Highway - Signals    (433)

01-433-220 Materials - Signs/Signals $2,500$2,500 $604 $0$1,961 $3,512$604

01-433-361 Electric - Traffic Lights $500$500 $346 $0$532 $334$346

01-433-370 Signal/Sign Maintenance $2,500$2,500 $1,140 $0$6,042 $1,069$1,140

Total: $2,090$5,500 $5,500 $0$8,534 $4,916$2,090

General Highway - Drainage    (436)

01-436-220 Materials - Drainage $15,000$10,000 $3,789 ($5,000)Rip-Rap, E&S Control Supplies, & Pipes $2,232 $16,867$3,789

01-436-450 Contracted Services - Drainage $30,000$30,000 $0 $0Stormwater Pipes/Culvert Repair $32,300 $195$0

Total: $3,789$40,000 $45,000 ($5,000)$34,532 $17,062$3,789

General Highway - Equipment    (437)
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01-437-220 Materials - Equipment $20,000$25,000 $20,198 $5,000$25,774 $20,388$20,198

01-437-231 Fuel - Vehicles $18,000$18,000 $14,208 $0$20,411 $13,632$14,208

01-437-350 Insurance - Vehicle Liability $5,800$6,780 $0 $980$5,323 $5,094$0

01-437-740 Capital Outlay - Major Equip $186,256$210,000 $16,374 $23,744New Truck Purchase $102,239 $0$16,374

Total: $50,781$259,780 $230,056 $29,724$153,747 $39,114$50,781

General Highway - Rd. Maint.    (438)

01-438-220 Materials - Roads $12,000$12,000 $6,423 $0$13,228 $7,385$6,423

01-438-384 Equipment Rental - Roads $12,000$12,000 $3,894 $0$1,727 $479$3,894

01-438-450 Contracted Services - Roads $250,000$15,000 $237,206 ##########Non-Liquid Fuels Projects (Liquid Fuel Projects allocated to State 
Highway Fund for 2024)

$227,356 $231,261$237,206

Total: $247,523$39,000 $274,000 ##########$242,311 $239,125$247,523

MS4 Stormwater Mgmt    (446)

01-446-313 S/W Engineering/MS4 $8,000$8,000 $5,914 $0 $0 $0$5,914

01-446-314 Legal - MS4 $1,000$1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0$0

01-446-420 MS4 Permit Fees $1,000$2,500 $2,500 $1,500 $0 $0$2,500

Total: $8,414$11,500 $10,000 $1,500$0 $0$8,414

Parks and Recreation    (451)

01-451-141 Park Salaries for Grant Reimbu $5,000$5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0$0

01-451-220 Materials $5,000$18,000 $4,092 $13,000Basketball Court Improvements $5,108 $3,102$4,092

01-451-247 Cultural/Civic Events $20,000$10,000 $27,600 ($10,000)Community Day, etc. $23,749 $33$27,600

01-451-313 Planning/Engineering Services $74,000$80,000 $69,018 $6,000Independence Park Engineering & Open Space Plan Update $41,419 $0$69,018

01-451-314 Legal Services $1,000$3,000 $370 $2,000$105 $105$370

01-451-320 Communication/Postage $500$500 $22 $0$17 $2$22

01-451-340 Advertising & Printing $500$750 $566 $250Notices for Community Day $723 $0$566

01-451-350 Insurance - Park $1,200$1,420 $0 $220$1,113 $953$0

01-451-361 Electricity $500$500 $413 $0Park Lighting $466 $388$413

01-451-420 Dues & Subscriptions $250$250 $120 $0$0 $140$120

01-451-450 Contracted Services $10,000$300,000 $7,504 $290,000Independence Park Construction $10,476 $8,252$7,504
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01-451-460 Meetings & Conferences $500$500 $0 $0$133 $0$0

01-451-740 Capital Outlay - Minor $1,600$2,000 $0 $400$0 $0$0

Total: $109,705$421,920 $120,050 $301,870$83,308 $12,974$109,705

Libraries    (456)

01-456-540 Library Contributions $20,000$20,000 $20,000 $0$18,000 $17,000$20,000

Total: $20,000$20,000 $20,000 $0$18,000 $17,000$20,000

Historical Commission    (460)

01-460-220 Supplies $500$500 $267 $0$575 $146$267

01-460-240 Events - Historical $1,500$1,500 $0 $0$235 $274$0

01-460-300 Other Services & Charges $250$500 $0 $250$467 $0$0

01-460-310 Professional Consulting Servic $30,000$30,000 $358 $0Parker Tavern Historical Analysis $0 $0$358

01-460-320 Communication/Postage $50$50 $3 $0$3 $1$3

01-460-350 Insurance - Historical $7,700$9,050 $0 $1,350$7,102 $6,925$0

01-460-372 Cemetery Maintenence $1,500$1,500 $1,374 $0Includes grass mowing. $1,407 $1,585$1,374

01-460-375 School House Maintenance $750$750 $560 $0Includes grass mowing $630 $715$560

01-460-376 Parker Tavern Maintenance $750$5,000 $585 $4,250Grass mowing, general exterior building/property maintenance. $689 $672$585

01-460-420 Dues & Subscriptions $250$300 $275 $50$100 $100$275

01-460-460 Meeting/Seminar/Training $250$250 $120 $0$75 $0$120

01-460-700 Capital Expense $5,000$0 $2,000 ($5,000)$86 $0$2,000

Total: $5,541$49,400 $48,500 $900$11,369 $10,419$5,541

    (461)

01-461-240 Open Space Comm Operating S $0$250 $0 $250 $0$0

01-461-340 Advertising & Printing $0$500 $0 $500 $0$0

01-461-420 Dues & Subscriptions $0$500 $0 $500 $0$0

01-461-460 Meetings & Conferences $0$500 $0 $500 $0$0

Total: $0$1,750 $0 $1,750$0$0

    (465)
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01-465-240 EAC General Operating Supplie $0$250 $0 $250 $0$0

01-465-420 Dues & Subscriptions $0$500 $0 $500 $0$0

01-465-460 Meetings & Conferences $0$500 $0 $500 $0$0

Total: $0$1,250 $0 $1,250$0$0

Interfund Transfers    (492)

01-492-000 Interfund Transfers - Out $456,103$465,000 $450,717 $8,897$440,186 $384,207$450,717

Total: $450,717$465,000 $456,103 $8,897$440,186 $384,207$450,717

Total General Fund Expenditure $3,342,755$4,571,198 $4,147,750 $423,448$3,652,033 $3,433,172

2024

Request

2023

Budget

2022

YE Actual

2021

YE Actual

2023

YTD

Budget

Inc/Dec

2023

YE Forecast

$3,342,755

Summary l General Fund Fund Balance: #Type!#Type! #Type! #Type! #Type!#Type!


